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Shri Kamal Roy, 
Sf0 Late Rakhal Chandra Roy, 
Village Milan Nagar, 
P.O. 8 Dist Goalpara,. 
Ass am. 

- APPLICANT 

By Mvocates W.M. Chancla & Mrs.N.D. Goswami. 

- Versus - 

I. The Union of India, 
through the Secretary to the 
Govt of India, 
Ministry of HOme Affairs, 
New Delhi. 

2. The Director General of Security, 
Office of the Director, SSB(CS), 
East Block-V, R.K. Purain, 
New Delhi. 

3,1  The Deputy Inspector General, 
SSB Training Centre, Haf long, 
Dist N.C. Hills, Assam. 

-. REPt4DENTS. 

By Advocate 'k.A. Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

NT AND CRDER  
(aAL) 

The legality and validity of the departmental 

proceeding initiated against the applicant comnunicated 

vide 
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vide order dated 17.81995 and the consequential order 

of imposition of penalty of compulsory retirement from 

service issued under order dated 18.6.1996 and the 

subsequent order dated 10.11.1997 and 7.1101997 are 

assailed in this proceeding. 

2. 	The applicant was init.aly appointed as a Ler 

Division Glerk—.cumTypist on 10.10,1965. He was promoted 

to the post of Upper Division (;lerk in the year .1971. In 

the year 1974, the applicnt joined in the Village 

Volunteers ForcO at Im.phal. The applicant was placed. 

under suspension in the year 1979.' The applicant assailed 

those proceedings before the High Court, in Civil Rule 

NO 4600/81 which was subsequently tras'f erred to the Tribunal 

in G.C. No)322/86) The Tribunal by its order dated 

7.10.1986 disposed of G.C.No322/86 ..!ik. ,c!rtifl observa- 

...tions.1  It was stated that after disposa' of the matter 

by the Tribunal, he was posted in the office of the Deputy 

Inspector General, SSB, Trair4ng.0efltre,.Hf long and 

started discharging his duties accordingly. A departmental 

proceeding was initiated against the appliçnt under Rule 14 

of the OCS (ccA) Rules, 196.,,,,The statment,of articles of 

charge along with the statement of imputation of misconduct. 

or misbehaviour in support, of. the articles of charge was 

furnished to him; The statement of articles of charge as 

referred to by the applicant is reproduced bel :- 

*Artic1eI 

That the said Shri KamaiRoy, while 
functioning as Assistantiflth office of the DIG, 

IC, Haf long w.e.f. ,  12.12 •1986, left the office 

in the ... 
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in the afternoon of 9.94988 after submitting 
his leave application but withOut handing over 
proper charge of his office seat including 
restricted documents and $teel Almirah-with keys, 
held by him under his charge. Thereby, the said 

Shri Kamal Roy, has committed an act most 
unbecoming of a Government servant and thus, 
violated the provisions of Sub-Rule-i(iii) of 
ule 2 of the OCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

That the said Shxi Kamal Roy, during the 
aforesaid period-and while functioning in the 

aforesaid office, is absentinghim$elf'Ufl3Uth0.. 

risedly from official duties w.ef. 27.9.88 till 
date. Thereby, the said Shri Kamal Roy, has 
committed an act most unbecoming of1, a Government 

servant and thus, has violated the provisions of 
Sub-Rule-1 (iii) of Rule 3 of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 
1964.0 

30 	The applicant submitted his written statement 

against the articles of charge. It appears that the 

applicant did not appear before the enquiry proceedings 

and the respondent authority made an eX parte enquiry 

and the inquiry officer submitted his report holding the 

applicant guilty of the charge. The competent authority 

in due course accepted the enquiry report and awarded 

the penalty of comlsOty retirement from service to the 

applicant with immediate effect and ordered that the 

period of unauthorised absence from 27.94988 would be 

treated as dies non. The applicant thereafter preferred 

an appeal and according to the applicant, the said 

appeal is yet to be disposed of • Hence, this application 

challenging the legality and validity of the proceeding. 

page 4 ... 
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4.' 	Heard Mr. M. Chanda, learned counsel for the 

applicant as well as Mr. A. Deb Roy, learned Senior 

Central Government Standing Counsel for the respondents. 

The respondents submitted its written statement 

denying the allegation of the applicant11 On the other 

hand, W. Chanda, learned counsel appearing for the 

applicant referring to the order date4 19.3.1991. submitted 

that the leave of tPe applicant was duly sanctioned by the 

competent authority. It was not justified on the part of 

the respondents to hold the applicant guilty of unauthori-

-sed absence from duty as mentioned in articles of charge. 

Mr." Chanda further submitted that the respondent-authoritY 

found the applicant guiity'of the charge in Article-I 

withotrt applying, its mind. Mt. Chanda referring to.the. 

written statement submitted that he has totally denied the 

charge in Article-I and stated in written statement that 

the key of the Steel Almirab was duly handed over to one 

Shri Lal Mohan Dey, Upper 1)ivision Clerk and that the. 

restricted documents, maps, cash books etc. were in the 

custody of the head of office, Senior,Iflstructor Training. 

That aspect of the, matter which was submitted by the 

applicant was never considered by the respondents which 

caused denial of justice.. Mt. çhartda further draws our 

attention to the order dated lO.J.1.U-997 by which the period 

of unauthorised absence from 27.9i988 was treated as dies 

non and also other order dated 741.1997 by which the 

period of suspension was not taken into account to reckon 

the qualifying service for granting of pension without 

giving 
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giving hint due opportunity. 	.handa submitted that the 

action of the respondents is unjust' unfair as well as 

violative of F.R. 541 

6 	Mr. A. Deb Roy, learned $r.C.G.S:C: on behalf of 

the respondents submitted that the applicant is a person 

who remained allalongabsen.fr.om .dutyand in the 

circumstances, ,penalty of con,pulsoryretirernent from 

service was duly awarded to the, applicantafter giving him 

due,,. opportunity. 	e, have given our, .anxous consideration 

on the matter. We, hover, find it difficult to, uphold 

the'orderof punishment. Firstly,, we fin.that the 

respondentauthority did not take into consideration the 

written statement presented by the applicant. The applicant 

submitted his show cause by way , of written statement which 

ought to have been considered by the respondents under the 

lawi , The applicant in his written statement clearly .... 

intimated that he, had duly handed over keys to the, person 

mentioned in the written statement, Shri La,l . Mohan.Dey. 

and the restricted documents were already in the custody, 

of the Head of Off ice," Senior Instructor. Tranng and that 

it was not with the applicant From the materials on record 

a lso 	do not find that there is any evidence,,, 	to 

the extent indicated. As regards tne otner cnarge. ndmeiy, 

,unuthoriSed absence. from duty...with., effect from.. 

2709,1988'. . It appears that the period' of half py leave 

upto 60 days with effect from 27J91988. to 2.114998 and 

thQraiter half pay leave witheffec.t. from 26.11.'l998. to 

23.2'.19 for 90 days were granted on medical ground by the 

comuunicaticn ... 
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coir,nunication dated 19 6 3h1991. The.applicaflt Wasal$O 

directed to submit proper ndcl certificate forthe 

period from 4.2.L989 to lO.3.l989 at .the earliSt to 

regularise the above,perod. • In.the.circurflstances,, it 

cannot be said that the applicant wasinunauiorised1aVe 

for the aforementioned , period. 	. Deb Roy, however,' 

submitted that the aforementioned order dated 1931991 

was consequently cancelled by order dated. 1O.111l997. 

chanda submitted that,' that ws dore only after awarding 

of punishment by the impugned order prom the aforementioned' 

case, it appears that the respondent-authority afled to 

authorisf,te leave of the applicant by the impugned order 

dated 193!991. Therefore, ,on,the,fact. situation, the 

afcrementiorLed order of comp1sory retirement cannot be 

sustained referring,.o 	udgment. in Shri Satpal v. Delhi 

Adminjstraticfl & Ors, reported in 1999 (3) ATJ 573 

rendered by the Gentral Administrativ! Tribunal, Principal 

Bench (O.A. No.1912/93 decided on 14.141999)0 

• 	7. 	SImilarly, the finding of :1 •,disciplinay 

authority holding the applicant guilty of the charge in 

Article-I also cannot be sustained as , lawful on the 

ground of nonconsideratiofl of the written statement. of the 

applicant. The aforesaid conclusion arrived at by the 

respondents,, therefore, cannot be sustained. The order 

* 

	

	 dated 10;1l.11997 also suffers from vice in violation 

of ntural justice and the subsequent order dated 

• 	 7.411997 is also passed in violation of P.R. 54. 

page 7 ... 
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8, 	In the circumstances, the impugned order of 

compulsory retirement Is set aside and the applicant is 

entitled to be reinstated in service forthwith.. The 

respondents are ordered a ccordingly. The applicant shall 

be entitled to have all admissible service benefits 

including seniority except back wages. 

9. e With the above direction,, the application stands 

disposed of.' No order as to costS. 

( K.K. SHARM ). 	 (D.N. CHcW4DHURY ) 

MBER (AzM) 
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